Permit Application Review

Permit No. 2021-086
Received complete: August 17, 2021

Applicant:

Kevin Walker; Beacon Interfaith Housing Collaborative

Consultant:

Keith Matte; BKBM Engineers

Project:

Vista 44 Multi-family Housing Development

Location:

13th Avenue South and 1st Street South: Hopkins

Rule(s):

4 and 5

Reviewer(s): LLH/BCO
General Background & Comments
The project proposes the construction of a four-story multi-family housing building with site
amenities located at 13th Ave S and 1st St S in Hopkins. The project proposes the subdivision
of the 2.5-acre site. The proposed multi-family housing building (Vista 44) and site amenities
will be constructed on the southern 0.95-acre parcel. The 0.95-acre parcel is vacant and has
historically served as a recreational field. Following the proposed subdivision, the northern
parcel will not be under common or related ownership.
Proposed work includes the following:
•

construction of a four-story multi-family housing building with underground and surface
parking

•

site improvements including concrete sidewalks, landscaping and utilities

•

construction of an underground stormwater management facility (UGSWMF)

The proposed work will extend onto City of Hopkins right-of-way to “tie-in” with the existing
topography and existing utilities along the eastern, western and southern boundaries of the
property.
The project site information includes the following:
•

Total Site Area: 0.95 acres (southern parcel, following subdivision of the lot)

•

Disturbed Area: 0.95 acres

•

Existing Site Impervious Area: 0 acres

•

Post-construction Site Impervious Area: 0.68 acres

•

An increase of 0.68 acres in site impervious area (over 100% increase)

The Nine Mile Creek Watershed District’s Rule for Redevelopment, Rule 4.2.3, states, if a
proposed activity will disturb more than 50% of the existing impervious surface on the site or
will increase the imperviousness of the site by more than 50%, stormwater management will
apply to the entire project site. Otherwise, the stormwater requirements will apply only to the
disturbed, replaced and net additional impervious surface on the project site. Since the project

will increase the impervious surface at the site by more than 50% (over 100% increase
proposed), applicable stormwater management criteria is required for the entire site.
The District’s requirements for both stormwater management and erosion and sediment
control apply to the project because more than 50 cubic yards of material will be disturbed and
5,000 square feet or more of surface area is altered, Rules 4.2.1a and b and 5.2.1a and b.
Exhibits
1. Permit Application dated May 19, 2021.
2. Plans dated June 23, 2021, revised August 17, 2021, prepared by BKBM Engineers
3. Stormwater Management Plan dated June 23, 2021, revised August 17, 2021, prepared by
BKBM Engineers, including the following supplemental items with the most recent revision:
3.1 HydroCAD report printed July 15, 2021
3.2 P8 report dated July 15, 2021
3.3 Nine Mile Creek Watershed District Rules Appendix 4a Analysis Exhibit
4. Geotechnical Exploration Report dated November 1, 2019, prepared by Northern
Technologies, LLC (NTI).
5. Phase I Environmental Site Assessment dated March 30, 2019, prepared by The Javelin
Group.
6. Limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment dated October 1, 2019, prepared by The
Javelin Group.
7. Email correspondence dated July 14, 2021 outlining nine items required for the application
to be considered complete. Email correspondence dated August 9, 2021 outlining
documentation and/or supplemental items required for the application to be considered
complete.
The application with the submittal items above is complete.
4.0 Stormwater Management
Stormwater management for compliance with Rule 4.3.1 will be provided by an UGSWMF
located north of the proposed building beneath the surface parking area. The UGSWMF will
provide rate control, volume retention and water quality management for the entire site. The
UGSWMF will capture runoff from the proposed multi-family housing building roof, surface
parking lot and landscaping. A portion of stormwater runoff from landscaping and impervious
surface will drain west towards 13th Ave S.
Phase I and Phase II Environment Site Assessments were completed for the site. The Javelin
Group prepared a Phase I ESA report that identified recognized environmental conditions
(RECs), including 1) a historic fill property and 2) a City dump site (Hopkins Dump #1). A
Phase II ESA was completed to characterize soil and groundwater contaminant conditions,
and to conduct soil vapor sampling. The contaminant levels found in the soil and groundwater
samplings and soil borings did not exceed the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA)
risk-screening criteria. The applicant submitted documentation supporting the finding that
infiltration is acceptable at the site, and that the low contamination levels found are not

reasonably likely to be mobilized by stormwater infiltration. The engineer has reviewed the
findings from the environmental site assessments and concurs that infiltration is feasible at the
site.
Rule 4.3.1b requires the 2-, 10-, and 100-year post development peak runoff rates be equal to
or less than the existing discharge rates at all locations where stormwater leaves the site. The
applicant used a HydroCAD hydrologic model to simulate runoff rates. The existing and
proposed 2-, 10- and 100-year frequency discharges from the site are:
Existing Conditions
Drainage Area

2 year
(c.f.s.)

10 year
(c.f.s.)

100 year
(c.f.s.)

To 13th Ave S

<1

1.6

5.4

Total

<1

1.6

5.4

Proposed Conditions
Drainage Area

2 year
(c.f.s.)

10 year
(c.f.s.)

100 year
(c.f.s.)

To 13th Ave S

<1

1.6

4.5

Total

<1

1.6

4.5

Rule 4.3.1b is met.
The NTI geotechnical report dated November 1, 2019, identifies the on-site underlying soil at
the proposed UGSWMF location as poorly graded sand with silt (SP-SM). A design infiltration
rate of 0.45 inches per hour has been used, conforming with infiltration rates shown in the
Minnesota Storm Water Manual.
A retention volume of 2,715 cubic feet is required from the proposed 29,621 square feet of
impervious area on the site, Rule 4.3.1a. A HydroCAD hydrologic model was used to identify a
total volume of 3,809 cubic feet (2,715 cubic feet required) with an area of 2,160 square feet
(1,508 square feet required) provided below the outlet elevation of the UGSWMF. With the
area provided (2,160 square feet) and using a design infiltration rate of 0.45 inches per hour,
the UGSWMF will drawdown within the required 48 hours. Rule 4.3.1a is met.
The District’s water quality criteria requires 60% annual removal efficiency for total phosphorus
and 90% annual removal efficiency for total suspended solids. The results from a P8 model
provided shows the UGSWMF will provide an annual removal efficiency of 90% for total
suspended solids (45.6 lbs.) and 83% for total phosphorus (0.3 lbs.) for water quality
treatment. We are in agreement with the modeling results. Rule 4.3.1c is met.
Rule 4.5.4d (i) requires at least three feet of separation between the bottom of a stormwater
management facility and groundwater. The boring taken by NTI near the proposed UGSWMF
location encountered groundwater at a depth of 9.4 feet, elevation 901.6 M.S.L. The proposed
bottom elevation of the UGSWMF is 904.7 M.S.L., providing a separation of 3.1 feet between

the bottom of the proposed facility and the elevation where groundwater was encountered. In
accordance with Rule 4.5.4d, the required three feet of separation between the bottom of an
infiltration area and groundwater is provided.
Rule 4.3.3 states that all new and reconstructed buildings must be constructed such that the
low floor is at least two feet above the 100-year high water elevation or one foot above the
emergency overflow of a constructed facility. Rule 4.3.3 also states, a stormwater
management facility must be constructed at an elevation that ensures that no adjacent
habitable building will be brought into noncompliance with a standard in subsection 4.3.3.
Additionally, no opening where surface flow can enter the structure may be less than 2- feet
above the 100-year high water elevation of an adjacent facility or waterbody. Alternatively, the
plots in Appendix 4a as described in Rule 4.3.3a, may be used to determine compliance with
Rule 4.3.3 criteria.
With a proposed low floor and low opening elevation of 905 M.S.L. at the proposed structure
underground parking elevation and the calculated 100-year frequency flood elevation of
909.65 M.S.L. for the proposed UGSWMF, the plots in Appendix 4a as described in Rule
4.3.3, are used to determine compliance with this requirement. The closest distance between
the UGSWMF and the proposed structure is 48 feet. Using Plot 5, the minimum permissible
depth to the water table is approximately 2.1 feet. A separation of 2.8 feet is to be provided –
905 M.S.L. (underground garage parking floor elevation) – 902.3 M.S.L. (groundwater
encountered in SB-3).
Additionally, Rule 4.3.3 states that all new and reconstructed buildings must be constructed
such that no opening where surface flow can enter the structure is less than two feet above
the 100-year high water elevation of an adjacent facility. The high-water elevation calculated
for the UGSWMF (909.6 M.S.L.) will remain below the ground surface not having an impact on
the 905 M.S.L. low opening of the proposed building (the underground parking garage
entrance). Additionally, the site entrance driveway along 13th Ave S is graded to direct
stormwater away from the bituminous driveway leading to the low opening of the proposed
building (905 M.S.L.) and is not hydraulically connected to the UGSWMF overflow. The project
conforms to Rule 4.3.3.
In accordance with Rule 4.3.1a (i), where infiltration facilities, practices or systems are
proposed, pre-treatment of runoff must be provided. Sump manholes will provide pretreatment
for runoff entering the UGSWMF. Rule 4.3.1a (i) is met.
In accordance with Rule 4.3.4, a post-project chloride management plan must be provided that
will, 1) designate an individual authorized to implement the chloride-use plan and 2) designate
a MPCA certified salt applicator engaged in the implementation of the chloride-use plan for the
site.
5.0 Erosion and Sediment Control
The requirements of Rule 5.0 - Erosion and Sediment Control are applicable to the project
since land-disturbing activities will involve excavation of more than 50 cubic yards of material
and will disturb 5,000 square feet of more of surface area or vegetation, Rules 5.2.1a and b.
Erosion control measures include sediment control log at the limits of construction, a rock
construction entrance and storm drain inlet protection.

The contractor for the project will need to designate a contact who will remain liable to the
District for performance under the District’s Erosion and Sediment Control Rule 5.0 from the
time the permitted activities commence until vegetative cover is established, in accordance
with subsection 5.4.1e.
11.0 Fees
Fees for the project are:
Rules 4.0 and 5.0

$1,500

12.0 Financial Assurances
Financial Assurances for the project are:
Rule 4: Volume Retention: 1,508 sq. ft. x $12/sq. ft. = $18,096

$18,096

Chloride Management:

$5,000

Rule 5: Perimeter control: 645 L.F. x $2.50/L.F.= $1,613
Inlet Control: 1 x $100/each = $100
Site restoration: 1.0 acres x $2,500/acre = $2,500
Contingency and Administration

$4,213
$9,691

Findings
1. The proposed project includes the information necessary, plan sheets and erosion control
plan for review.
2. Rules 4 and 5 will be met with the fulfilment of the conditions identified below.
3. The proposed stormwater management facility will provide volume retention, rate control
and water quality management in accordance with Rules 4.3.1a, b and c, respectively. In
accordance with NMCWD Rule 4.3.5, the applicant must provide a maintenance and
inspection plan that identifies and protects the design, capacity and functionality of the
stormwater management facility.
Recommendation
Approval, contingent upon:
General Provisions
Financial assurance in the amount of $37,000: $32,000 for stormwater management, erosion
control and site restoration, and $5,000 for compliance with the chloride management
requirements.
A receipt showing recording of a maintenance declaration for the on-site stormwater
management facility. A draft of the declaration must be approved by the District prior to
recordation.
The applicant providing a name and contact information from the contractor responsible for the
erosion and sediment control at the site. NMCWD must be notified if the responsible individual
changes during the permit term.

By accepting the permit, when issued, the applicant agrees to the following for closeout of the
permit and release of the financial assurance after the project:
Per Rule 4.5.8, submit an as-built drawing of the stormwater management facility conforming
to the design specifications, including a stage volume relationship in tabular form for the
stormwater management facility.
Submission of a plan for post-project management of Chloride use on the site. The plan must
include 1) the designation of an individual authorized to implement the chloride use plan and
2) the designation of a Minnesota Pollution Control Agency certified salt applicator engaged in
the implementation of the chloride-use plan for the site. The release of the $5,000 of the
financial assurance required for the chloride-management plan requires that chloridemanagement plan has been provided and approved by the District’s Administrator.
The applicant is required to demonstrate that the stormwater management facility is
functioning as designed and permitted (Rule 12.4.1b). Verification, through daily observation
logs and photographs, must be provided showing the stormwater facility used for volume
retention has drawn down within 48 hours from the completion of two 1-inch (approximate)
separate rainfall events.
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